

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of
New York,

Index No. 452564/2022

Plaintiff,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC
TRUMP, IVANKA TRUMP, ALLEN
WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE
DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE
TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP
ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT
HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP
ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH
VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC,
40 WALL STREET LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS
LLC,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF FOREIGN ENTITY DEFENDANTS (I) THE DONALD
J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST; (II) DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER; (III)
TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC; AND (IV) 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

ALINA HABBA
MICHAEL MADAIO
HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES LLP
112 West 34th Street,
17th & 18th Floors
New York, New York 10120

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
Pro Hac Vice
CONTINENTAL PLLC
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 750
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, AND 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC. 4

 A. The Court Lacks General Personal Jurisdiction..... 4

 B. The Court Lacks Specific Personal Jurisdiction 8

 1. CPLR 302(a)(1) – Transacting Business 8

 2. CPLR 302(a)(2) and (a)(3) – Tortious Act(s)..... 9

 3. CPLR 302(a)(4) – Real Property in New York 10

 C. Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 11

 II. THE NYAG LACKS STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION..... 11

 III. THE NYAG LACKS CAPACITY TO BRING THIS ACTION. 12

 IV. THE NYAG’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 13

 V. THE NYAG FAILS TO PLEAD A CAUSE OF ACTION..... 14

 A. The Complaint Fails to Give Notice to Each Defendant of the Claims Against It..... 14

 VI. THE NYAG CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE. ... 15

 A. The Loan Agreements Establish the Foreign Entities Were Not Required to Submit SoFC..... 16

 B. The Documentary Evidence Refutes the NYAG’s Claim for Damages... 17

 C. Explicit Disclaimer Language in the SoFC are Documentary Evidence that Foreclose Plaintiff’s Claims..... 19

 VII. THE TRUST IS AN IMPROPER PARTY AND MUST BE DISMISSED..... 20

 VIII. THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED FOR A NUMBER OF OTHER REASONS. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adelaide Productions, Inc. v. BKN Intern. AG,</i> 38 A.D.3d 221 (1st Dep't 2007).....	19
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 84 A.D.2d 736 (1st Dep't 1981)	14
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex. rel., Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592, 607 (1982).....	12
<i>Aybar v. Aybar,</i> 37 N.Y.3d 274, 288–289 (2021).....	4, 5, 6
<i>BAC Home Loan Servicing, L.P. v. Berardi,</i> 46 Misc. 3d 1225(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....	20
<i>Blockchain Luxembourg S.A. v. Paymium, SAS,</i> 2019 WL 4199902	11
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i> 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) (citing <i>Daimler</i> , 571 U.S. at 139 n.19)	5
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains,</i> 986 F. Supp. 2d 363, 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Charleston Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Masucci,</i> No. 151743/2017, 2018 WL 3396691	20
<i>Community Bd. 7 of Borough of Manhattan v. Schaffer,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 148, 155 (1994).....	12
<i>Courtroom Tel. Network v. Focus Media,</i> 264 A.D.2d 351, 353 (1st Dept. 1999).....	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117, 139 n.20 (2014).....	5
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Bin Mahfouz,</i> 9 N.Y.3d 501, 511 (2007).....	9
<i>Fernandez v. Daimler-Chrysler,</i> <i>A.G.</i> , 143 A.D.3d 765, 766 (2d Dept. 2016).....	5
<i>Golia v. Vieira,</i> 162 A.D.3d 865, 867 (2d Dep't 2018).....	16

<i>High Tides, LLC v. DeMichele,</i> 88 A.D.3d 954, 957 (2d Dept. 2011)	13
<i>Himmelstein, et al. v. Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.,</i> 34 N.Y.3d 908(2021)	16
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG,</i> 95 A.D.3d 185 (1st Dep't 2012)	20
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.,</i> 12 N.Y.3d 132, 142, 907 N.E.2d 268, 274 (2009).....	19
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	4
<i>Jiang v. Z & D Tour, Inc.,</i> 75 Misc. 3d 583, 591 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022)	5, 7, 11
<i>Lancaster v. Colonial Motor Freight Line, Inc.,</i> 177 A.D.2d 152, 159 (1st Dep't 1992)	10
<i>Lilley v. Green Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 187 A.D.3d 1384, 1389 (2d Dep't 2020)	22
<i>Liveo v. Hausman,</i> 61 Misc. 3d 1043, 1044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)	20
<i>Matter 303 West 42nd v. Klein,</i> 46 N.Y.2d 686, 694 (N.Y. 1979)	21
<i>Matter of Town of Riverhead v. New York State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 36, 41 (2005)	13
<i>McGowan v. Smith,</i> 52 NY2d, 268, 272 (1981)	7
<i>MDG Real Est. Glob. Ltd. v. Berkshire Place Assocs., LP,</i> 513 F. Supp. 3d 301, 307 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	9
<i>Mid-Hudson Valley Fed. Credit Union v. Quartararo & Lois, PLLC,</i> 155 A.D.3d 1218, 1220 (3d Dep't 2017)	14

<i>Minholz v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 249, 259 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	6
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 149, 160 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Nager Electric Co., Inc. v. E.J. Electric Installation Co., Inc.</i> , 128 A.D.2d 846, 847(2d Dep't 1987).....	19
<i>Natixis Real Estate Capital Tr. 2007-HE2 v. Natixis Real Estate Holdings, LLC</i> , 149 A.D.3d 127, 132 (1st Dep't 2017)	20
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 54 A.D.3d 180, 198 (1st Dep't 2008)	12
<i>People v. Domino's Pizza, Inc, et al</i> , Index No. 450627/2016, NYSCEF No. 505 (Sup. Ct. New York County Jan. 5, 2021)..	12
<i>Pichardo v. Zayas</i> , 122 A.D.3d 699 (2d Dept. 2014)	5
<i>Powers v. Centr. Therapeutics Mgmt., LLLP</i> , Index No. 652844/2016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	8
<i>Roth v. El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 487, 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9
<i>Schechter v. 3320 Holding LLC</i> , 64 A.D.3d 446, 449.....	21
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 532, 537 (2001)	12
<i>Society of Plastics Indus. v County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761, 772 (1991)	12
<i>Starr Foundation v. AIG</i> , 76 A.D.3d 25(1st Dept. 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 301, 302 (1st Dep't 2007)	14

<i>State v. First Abu Dhabi Bank PJSC,</i> 75 Misc. 3d 462, 465–66 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022)	11
<i>Stewart v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,</i> 81 N.Y.2d 203 (1993)	4
<i>Stewart</i> , 81 N.Y.2d at 203; <i>see also Eng. v. Avon Prod., Inc.,</i> 206 A.D.3d 404, 405 (2022)	7
<i>Taxi Medallion Loan Tr. III v. Brown Eyes Cab Corp.,</i> 206 A.D.3d 486, 487 (2022)	9
<i>VXI Lux Holdco S.A.R.L. v. SIC Holdings, LLC,</i> 171 A.D.3d 189, 193(2019)	16
<i>Whitcraft v. Runyon,</i> 123 A.D.3d 811, 812 (2014)	8
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> 33 N.Y.3d 523, 528 (2019)	8, 11
<i>Yousef v. Al Jazeera Media Network,</i> 2018 WL 1665239	7
Other Authorities	
60A N.Y. Jur. 2d Fraud and Deceit § 173	19
Rules and Statutes	
CPLR § 213(9),	13
CPLR § 301	4
CPLR § 302	8
CPLR § 302(a)(1)	8
CPLR § 302(a)(2)	10
CPLR § 302(a)(1)-(3)	8
CPLR § 302(a)(2) and (a)(3)	9
CPLR § 302(a)(4)	10
Executive Law § 63(12)	2, 11, 16, 21
